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DEFERRED PERMIT ITEMS (UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT)

FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTENS OR COMPONTENTS. (SPRINKLERS, FIRE AUARN, E1C.) SUBMITTAL WILL REQURE 3 SETS OF DRAWINGS, CALGS, AND SPECFICATIONS.
BULDING SICNAG
EQUEVENT INSTALLATION MAY REQURE. SEPARATE PERMITS. PROVIDE CALCULATIONS AND ANCHORAGE DETALS FOR ALL EQUPMENT WEIGHTING 400 LBS. OR MORE. NOTE THAT

EQUPMENT AT ANY WEKGHT MOUNTED AT MORE THAN 4 FEET ABOVE FLOOR HEIGHTS SHALL BE PROVIDED WTH ANCHORAGE (ASCE 7-10 EC. 13.1.4)

COVERED PLAY AREAS

5. A FIRE CODE ASSEMBLY PERMIT IS REQURED FOR THIS PROJECT. I IS THE RESPONSBILTY OF THE APPLCANT TO OBTAN THIS PERMIT PROR TO PERIT FINAL

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1 INSTAL A 4307 SF PREFAB, SNGLE STORY, MOBLE STRUCTURE_ T0 EXPAND EXSTNG PRESCHOOL FACLTY THE
I0R ARCHTECTURAL FEATURES AND FINISHES WILL MATCH THE EXISTNG BUILDING, THE BULDING PAD WILL BE
REcEssED FROM ADACENT GRADE, TO MATCH THE FLOOR ELEVATION OF THE EXISTING BULDING., AND THE

UCTURE L B MCHORED 10 A FOLRDATON.
2. RECONTIOURE EXTING HLAY ARCK PER TOTAL = 11,845 SF
5 RELoCATE FENCE D MHOR MODFICAIONS T0 PARANG AREA. AT RERR OF STE

POLICE / SECURITY NOTES:

POLICE

3
g

PD2

PD:

PDI0.

PDI1.

PDI12.

The property shoukd be fenced off during demolition and construction as a safety bartier to the public
and deterrent to theft and other crime.

‘Address numbers should be a minimum of twelve (12) inches in height for commercial or industrial
buikiings. The numbers shall be illuminated uring the hours of darkness, and in a color that is
contrasting to the background material. They shall be clearly visible from the street

Landscaping shall be of the type and situated in locations to maximize visibilty from the street while
providing the desired degree of aesthetics. Security planting materials are encouraged along the fence
and property lines and under vulnerable windows.

Provide a minimum illumination of one-foot cande in carport, parking areas, and in all common
pedestrian or landscaped areas of the development. The illumination shoud be deployed in fixtures that
are both weather and vandal resistant

Any required enclosure fencing (trash area, utilty equipment, etc:) if not see thru, should have a six (6)
inch opening along the bottom for clear visibiity. Any gales or access doors to these enclosures should
be locked

If there i outdoor seating associated with a restaurant or similar business which is near vehicle parking
stalls, the outdoor space will be designed to ensure the safety of the public from possible vehicular
related incidents.

All business or commercial establishments, of whatever nature, should have a comprehensive intemal
‘security plan, tailored to the specific use. This should include, but not limited to, employee security
dhting workig hours, atr ours scurly, dsaste preparaton, fc o et uses,especially where
there is cash on hand, robbery
ancouraged to contact the Santa Cera Polce Department's Communiy Services Uni (408 61 5-4859)
for assistance.

All business or commercial establishments, of whatever nature, should have an electronic intruder
alarm system installed. The system should cover the Interior and perimeter of structures determined to
be a value target. Also, consideration should be given to exterior areas that are or contain value
targets, such as a product display lot, company vehicle parking area, etc.

The installation and use of interior and exterior security cameras and recording devices is highly
encouraged.

Pubic Safety Radio Systems Penetration Guidelines have been established by the city of Santa Clara
Communications Department for radio signal penetration during emergencies. The developer is advised
that the project may be required to install equipment for adequate radio coverage for the City of Santa
Clara Radio communications System, including but not limited to Police & Fire emergency services.

‘The developer should contact the director of communications at (408) 615-557 (for high rises).

Lighting for the project to be at the IES (lluminating Engineering Society of North America) standards

and include the features listed below: White light source, Pedesttian Scale, Ful cut-off or
shoebox design, L H Wall mounted lights/10" high. These
support and/or y camera capabilties, and

increase Police Patrol effectiveness.
The developer should install skate smppers on any low clearance wall of 36 inches in height or lower to
prevent similar activties. Ifthere is outdoor
seating associated with a restzmam or similar business which is near vehicle parking stalls, the outdoor
‘space will be designed to ensure the safety of the public from possible vehicular related incidents,

DRAWING INDEX

ARCHITECTURAL
0.0 COVER SHEET

ALO EXSTING

ALY SITE_PLAN

A2 LANDSCAPE PLAN

220 LEVEL 1 AND ROOF PLANS
A30 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

WATER /| SEWER ON-SITE NOTES:

WATER

w4

W,

“The applicant shall show the size and pipe materials of all existing water, fire, and sewer mains and
lateral services on the plans, and the disconnection, abandonment, and disposition of all existing water,
fire, and sewer mains and lateral services on the plans. Ifthe existing services will not be used, the
spplcant shal properlysbandon heso services to the meins per Wlsr & Sewor Utkios Dopariment

‘The applicant shall provide water demand information and hydraulic analyses to suppan that the
existing water and sewer services can meet the additional demand, or the existing services will be
upgraded to meet the additional demand
The applicant shall submit a composite ity plan showing all utlfies (including electrical) and
landscaping (trees/shrubbery) so that the Water & Sewer Utilties Department can verify confiicts for
proposed water services.
Apchcant soll ebece o Vs ksl i sk el et T
applicant shall maintain a minimum 12" of vertical clearance at water service crossing with other
blan, e il ol i vl canaoe o wafer samcec: 10 e e
Ltiss, 10- from recycled walst wifes, 8 from storm arain utiies, 5 flom fre and othr water tites,
3' from abandoned water services, 5' from gas and electric utlities, and 5' from the edge of the propose
o existing driveway. For sanitary sewer, water, and recycled water uiities, the applicant shall maintain
2 minimum horizontal clearance of 10’ ffom existing and proposed trees. If appiicant installs tree root
bartiers, clearance from tree reduces to §' (clearance must be from the edge of tree root barrier to edge
of water facilties).
Applicant shall submit plans showing the size and pipe materials of any proposed water, sanitary
sewer, and fire service connected to a public main in the public right-of-way to the satisfaction of the
Director of Water & Sewer Utilties Department. Different types of water use (domestic, irrigation, fire)
shall be served by separate water services, each separately connected to the existing water main in the
public right-of-way. Tapping on existing fire service line(s) is prohibited.
All new water meters and backflow prevention devices shall be located in a landscape area within
public right-of-way. Applicant shall show meter and backflow configurations to scale and per City of
Santa Clara Water & Sewer Utiities Department Standard Details.
Prior to issuance of Building Permits, the applicant shall submit design plans for construction of water
utites that comply with the latest edition of the Water & Sewer Utilties Department Water Service and
Use Rules and Regulations, Water System Notes, and Water Standard Details and Specifications. In
addion,prir to th Gity's ssuance of Certfcatsof Occupancy, the appicant shall consiruct alpublic
the approved plans. The Water & Sewer Utiities will inspect all public water utiity
Inctalaions and allotha Improvemans encroaching publc water uliics
Ifthe backflow prevention device were to be located on private property, prior to City's issuance of
Building or Grading Permits, the appiicant shall provide a dedicated water utiity easement around the
backflow prevention device onsite. The water utiity easement for the water services and all other public
water appurtenances shall be a minimum 15 feet wide and be adjacent to the pubiic right-of-way
vithout overlapping any publec ity casement. Addilonaly,ihe applicant shalsubi lans dofning
sting easements so Water Division can verify if there are any conflcts with proposed easements and
Wtor ikt
No structures (fencing, retaining wall, foundation, biofltration swales, etc.) shall be allowed over
sanitary sewer and/or water ulities and easements.
Approved backflow prevention evice(s) are required on all potable water services. The applicant shall
submit plans showing the location of the approved backflow prevention device(s).
Approved reduced pressure detector assembly device(s) are required on all fire services. The applicant
shall submit plans showing existing and proposed fire service upgraded with reduced pressure detector
assembly device, as per city standard 17, to the satisfaction of the Director of Water & Sewer Utiities
Department
‘The applcant shall bear the cost of any relocation or abandonment of existing Water Department
facilties required for project construction to the satisfaction of the Director of Water and Sewer Utilties
Department

BUILDING DATA

APPLICABIF_CODES;.

2019 CALIFORNA CODE

OF REGULATIONS ~

TITLE 24, PARTS 1 THRU 12

CERTIFICATION:

THE SCHOOL WILL BE
CERTFIED BY THE STATE
(cBC107.2)

VICINITY PLAN

AREA OF LOT (NCHAED): (22001 SF aRcELs
+ 17,304 SF WLL BE OCCUPED BY OTHERS

AREA OF EXISTING EXTERIOR TOILET ROOM:

AUX. BLDG (NOT IN SCOPE): 3000 F.

(3) 420 SF + (1) 570 SF + (1) 680 SF = 2,510 SF CLASSROOM

RIOR WALL SEPARATION REQUREVENTS
1. WALLS LESS THAN 10° FROM PROPERTY LINE ARE TO BE 1 HR. RATED, PER
2. WALLS OVER 5' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE MAY HAVE UNPROTECTED

3. WALLS GREATER THAN 3' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE MAY HAVE A

PER PG 2010, TBLE : MNMUM COUPANT LOKD FACTOR 15 50

, PR
{HOTE: STUOENT USE O THESE RESTROOMS WL B P 3y 4
CONSISTENT WITH SOCIAL SERVICES REQUREMENTS, WL NOT BE
NDARDS )

ACCESSIBLE TOILETS AT LOBBY (SERVING STAFF = 10 0CC)
NOTE: PER CPC 422.2 EXCEPTION 2, A SNGLE UNI~SEX TOLET ROOM IS

{TION, THE EXTERIOR PLAY AREA WILL BE
£ BY ONE OR THO CLASSROONS. THE NAKNU AVOUNT
OF SIS Tkt A URE T PLAY VAR AT &

2 CLASSROONS WITH 30 CHILDREN 2130

1 SPACE PER CLASS]
(INCL._5_ NEW CLASS

= 7 SPACES

REQURED FOR EXISITING PRESCHOOL:

SPACE PER CLASSROOM AND OFFICE
(INCL. 7 CLASSES AND 3 OFFICE AREAS) = 10 SPACES

TOTAL SPACES REQURED = 17 SPACES

TOTAL SPACES PROVI

IDED = 44 SPACES
BERES 5 doce SHIE S (ONE NEW)

. SHORT TERM (CCBS 5.106.4.1.1)
5% OF VISITOR PARKNG (19) — 2 MNMUM = 2 REQURED.

2 REQURED, 4 PROVIDED
2. LONG TERM (COBS 5.106.4.1.2)
WITH LESS THAN 10 NEW SPACES =
~PLANNING DEPARTMENT HAS REQURED (1) CLASS 1 STORAGE.

1 REQURED, 1 PROVIDED
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EXTERIOR PLAY
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EXIST. 7'-0" FENCE

ERTY LINE
SIDEWALK

1EXISYING

SITE

PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 160"

KEYED NOTES

@ PREPARE PAD FOR MODULAR BUILDING. —
RECESSED BY APPROX. 20" TO MANTAN THE
SAME FLOOR OF ELEVATION OF EXISTING AND
NEW STRUCTURES

O r—

@ PREPARE AREA FOR NEW ELEVATED DECK /
STEPS / RAMP

RHA . 890 W. Fremont Ave . # §C
Sunnyvale . CA . 94087
admin@rha-ca.us
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DESIGNATED FOR

-AROUND (NO PARKING>

—~ TNV TN

TAPTITE CONNECTION

RHA W. Fremont Ave . # 9C
Sunnyvale . CA . 94087

WITH AN EASEMENT LINE \
SCLEANDUT —| X PLAY AREA NOTES: GENERAL NOTES:
N PROPERTY LINE o -
N 0" WIDE UTILITY EASEMENT e ks o s YA 1. SEE ALSO BULDIG DATA ON COVER SHERT, 00
2. PROVIDE STENCL AT EACH STORM DRAN TO MATCH
2 Vamor e s s s (v210 51 T Siass S 2 oouPnc, s 10
= N i * [ o, o o e S s oo e 5 3
B DROP OFF/PICKUP e /I/ o ACCESSIBLTY STANDARDS SUBMIT APPROVED e LSOATON(S) BErome ELANTING Ay TREES,
g PARKING 6 SPACES N ) 4 'cla VANUFACTURER'S CUT SHEETS FoR 4. THERE SHALL BE NO DROP-OFFS FROM EL CAMINO
>k ! ) ROVEN/ATFROVAL. INDICATE 2% MAXMUM SLOPE " REAL. STRIPED CURBS AND SIGNAGE 1O THIS EFFECT
= WILL B INSTALLED. PER CITY STANDARDS,
g
2l
2 N
RELOCATE < 5
g L F DRIVE AISLE u
FCECT —
4
% » REQUIRED LEGEND
L
=N
w &) DEMOLISH TREE
wla | v+ o+ o+ HY NN TE G el e = SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN — SHEET A1.2
>| 6 [ W
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9|e 2 n S
T - SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN — SHEET A2
= 5
S—S ‘
w ™~ REPLACE EXISTING TREE WITH NEW
o SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN — SHEET A1.2
=
o NEW TREE
X SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN — SHEET A1.2
Tx
{ o
SPyELEVATED o E
[SADECK/RAIL
o~ EXISTING M@TH il Y DI s
g0 EXTERIORPLAY
"
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STHEVALR = 2}
N
INSTALL "NO PARKING" EXISTING 'NO PARKING" SIGN
gt ErERET A
] . ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL
E w % EXISITNG, LIGHT [POLE 1. MAX. SLOPE 5% IN DIRECTION OF TRAVEL
LZe 2. MAX. 2% CROSS SLOPE.
QJw A 3. MAX. 5" ELEVATION CHANGE
4. MIN. WIDTH 48" N
/M site pLAN 5. SEE ALSO SHEETS A0.2 + A0.3 , l N
SCALE: 1* = 16-0° (2& )
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PROPERTY LINE

86'x 64’

LEGEND

£ X
\ pevosH TREE
\_/
X
‘N& EXISTING TREE
N TREE NUMBER
X~ T
N
* REPLAGE EXSTING TREE WITH New
[N
X
<5 NEW TREE
i 7
EXSTING LANDSCAPING

(REPAR AND MAINTIAN EXISTING IRRIGATION TO
THIS AREA).

Y LIN

PROPER

E
SIDEWALK

AUXILIARY STORAGE

BUILDING 3,000 SF

i ,307 SF

"20'FENCE

EXISTING

1/pr— sz

I wm

/

—~

_—~

EXISTING PRESCHOO

EXISTING 2 WATER METER. VERIFY LOCATION TN
FIELD VeRiFY LOCATION

EXITING BACKFLOW PREVENTER
VERIFY LOCATION

CONTOLER /TR
MODEL: ANTER CoRp “PRO-HC"
4/ VIFT COWECTION. SEE. IRRIGATION NOTE 82,
Tits ‘SHeet

FOR FUTRE TIEIN FOR_ GRASS AREA IRRIGATIN
[~ SEE LANDSCAPE NOTE 47, TS SHe

D] v vave
HFGRI HUNTER

QC  auick cowect
(R MAINTENANCE. ACCESS
To VATER LN

TREE BUBBLER
® TORG-514-20

12 POP-P SPRINKLER

PRO. SPRAY PRS~40

GRESSIRE COMPENSATING HEADS>

1"

1 SUPPLY ~SCHEDULE 40 PVC.

CLATERAL SUPPLY) SCHEDULE 40 PVC

sz

X EXISITNG SUPPLY. GC T0 INSPECT AND REPAIR
EXISTING IRRIGATION AS REGUIRED. VERIFY
COCATION N FIELD.

TREE SCHEDULE N TN

TREE NEW | ROMARKS
NUMBER | TREE

ENCE

gV

o

7

EXIST

UU[U%J:%

e

Fremont Ave . # 9C
CA . 94087
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2RO0F PLAN

SCALE: 118" = 10"

8

P.||STO
| DIR |KITCHE

STAFF
12X13.5
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CLAS
680 sf

_— Ny

T
CLASS | CLASS e
420 sf 420sf @ z
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100NSTRUCTION PLAN

AR AN

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE AO.1 FOR LEGEND AND PROJECT NOTES

2. GC TO INSTALL LEVELING COMPOUND AT SLOPED /
UNEVEN FLOOR AREAS

KEYED NOTES

(D) 50 . rooF screew

30" H. ROOFTUP UNIT

EQUPMENT WILL CONFORM TO THE GENERAL
PLAN NOISE STANDARS AS LISTED IN APPENDIX
18.14, TABLE B.14—1

@ NEW_ELEVATED DECK:
1. TREX DECK AND RAILING TO MATCH EXISTING.
2. FINISH FLOOR HEIGHT TO MATCH NEW AND
EXISTING BUILDING. SLOPE 2% (MINIMUM)AWAY
FROM BUILDING.

(4)  usTvG swcHoEAR LocTon

v
Y % » |
o |
& | Y
|
W4= 4'-0" WIDE |
Wé= 6°-0" WIDE -
W8= 8'-0° WIDE * |
|
1
W4, We, Ws A
WINDOW TYPES DOOR TYPES
EXTERIOR DOOR SCHEDULE
NUMBER ‘ TYPE ‘ SIZE (WXH) |pome e e OPERAHDNlGLAZING‘ Ree | REwaRks
b1 x "X 50" P SWINGNG | TewP. | = | WATCH TNSH = 06
07 A 80 A SWINGING | TEMP. | = | WATCH INISH — DG
03 A 80 A SWINGNG | TeMP. | — | MATCH INISH — 06!
04 A X 807 A SWINGING | Tep. | = | MATcH INSH — G-
05 A X 807 A SWINGNG | TEMP, | — | MATCH - FINISH — L0G.
D6 A X 80" A SWINGING | TEMP. | = | MATCH INSH — DG,
WINDOW SCHEDULE
vPE arv. SIZE (WXH) TIWEAL OPERATION | REMARKS
WA E] X2 LOM. STIDING | SEE DOOR AND WINDOW NOTES, WATCH (E) ALU. FINSH
W6 7 727 X 32 \LUM. SLIDING ALUM._FINISH
W8 7 96™ X 32° \LUM. SLIDING ALUM. FINISH

DOOR + WINDOW NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR GLAZING TO BE LOW 'E’, INSULATED UNITS.

2. AL DOOR GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED, AND ALL GLAZING WITHIN
3. PROVIDE WEATHERSTIPPING AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

4. GC TO VERIFY ALL OPENING SIZES IN FIELD.

5. ALL NEW DOORS, WINDOWS AND TRIM TO MATCH EXISTING.

2' OF DOORS TO BE TEMPERED.

RHA . 890 W. Fremont Ave . # §C
Sunnyvale . CA . 94087
a.us.

T 408.738.8618  F 408.503.0888
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30" H. SCREEN (PAINTED,
HARDY WALL FINISH)

HARDY PANELS WITH PAINTED
TEXTURED FINISH. MATCH EXISTING
STUCCO BUILDING. TYPICAL

HARDY PANELS WITH PAINTED
TEXTURED FINISH. MATCH
EXISTING STUCCO BUILDING

CEMENT PLASTER TRIM TO
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING

CEMENT PLASTER TRM TO

2 WEST ELEVATION

LATTICE TO MATCH EXIST PLAY:
AREA PAVILION

AT T A [ §

MATCH EXISTNG BULDING
SCREEN
ST Fr— -
— e G_P'&N’U =
0137 z
—
AN, FL
‘ -2\ MD][
NN SO %“" N SN
N O W NN,
\’<\\/<\\ g}nx m Ner)l Foow o¢ h ’<\ \K\\’<\\<\\
EXISTING BUILDING.
3SOUTH ELEVATION 4NOR'I‘H ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 10" SCALE: 1/8" = 10"
. CEMENT PLASTER
ey ;ﬁsm&mn, liTR\M T0 MATCH BRONZE ANODIZED ALUMINUM
PAINTED METAL EXISTING BUILDING GUARD/RAIL TO MATCH EXIST
SEEN caer PLAY AREA PAVILION T T
PARAPET
B —& 13- T -

EXISTING . . =]

STORAGE . |

3UILDING []

FINSH FLOOR TO MATCH () . - - i
BUILDING EXISTING PRESCHOOL
LOWER BLOG PAD (BEYOND) BY APPROX.

20° TO MATCH FIN. FLOOR OF

EXISTING BUILDING.

BUILDING

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

HARDY PANELS WITH PAINTED
TEXTURED FINISH. MATCH EXISTING
STUCCO BUILDING. TYPICAL

SCREEN

1]

]

ApD®

CEMENT PLASTER TRIM TO
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING

1 EAST ELEVATION

HOO BUILD

NG

SCALE: 1/8" = 10"

NOTE:

AND POINT DOWNWARI
NEW_EXTERIOR

~

. EXISTING LIGHTS ARE SENSITIVE TO NEIGHBORS,
D.

LIGHTS (MTD. ON BUILDING) WILL
BE SENSITME TO NEIGHBORS, AND POINT
DDOWNWARD.

RHA . 690 W, Framont Ave . # 9C
Sunnyvale . CA . 94087
admin@rha-ca.us
T 408.738,8618  F 408.503,0888
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